Document Number: 93718 For technical questions, contact: ind-modules@vishay.com www.vishay.com
Revision: 11-Aug-08 1
Phase Control Thyristors
(Hockey PUK Version), 2310 A
ST1280C..K Series
Vishay High Power Products
FEATURES
• Center amplifying gate

2310 A
Fig. 11 - Gate Characteristics
ORDERING INFORMATION TABLE
Instantaneous Gate Current (A)
In
st
an
ta
ne
ou
s
G
at
e
V
ol
ta
ge
 (V
)
0 .1
1
10
100
0.001 0.01 0.1 1 10 100
VG D
IG D
(b )
(a )
Tj=25 °C
Tj=125 °C
Tj=-40 °C ( 1 ) (2) (3)
(1) PGM = 16W,  tp = 4ms
(2) PGM = 30W,  tp = 2ms
(3) PGM = 60W,  tp = 1ms
R e c t a n g u l a r g a t e  p u l s e
a )  Recommended  l oad  l i ne  f o r
b )  Recommended  l oad  l i ne  f o r
    <=30% ra ted  d i /d t  :  10V ,  10ohms
F r e q u e n c y  L i m i t e d  b y  P G ( A V )
     ra ted  d i /d t  :  20V,  10ohms;  t r<=1  µs
    t r<=1 µs
Dev i ce :  ST1280C . .K  Se r i es
1 - Thyristor
2 - Essential part number
3 - 0 = Converter grade
4 - C = Ceramic PUK
8 - Critical dV/dt:
5 - Voltage code x 100 = VRRM (see Voltage Ratings table)
6 - K = PUK case A-24 (K-PUK)
7 - 0 = Eyelet terminals (gate and auxiliary cathode unsoldered leads)
1 = Fast-on terminals (gate and auxiliary cathode unsoldered leads)
2 = Eyelet terminals (gate and auxiliary cathode soldered leads)
3 = Fast-on terminals (gate and auxiliary cathode soldered leads)
None = 500 V/µs (standard selection)
L = 1000 V/µs (special selection)
Device code
51 32 4 6 7 8
ST 128 0 C 06 K 1 -
LINKS TO RELATED DOCUMENTS
Dimensions http://www.vishay.com/doc?95081
Downloaded from Elcodis.com electronic components distributor
Document Number: 95081 For technical questions, contact: indmodules@vishay.com www.vishay.com
Revision: 02-Aug-07 1
A-24 (K-PUK)
Outline Dimensions
Vishay Semiconductors